Our model was built in Python 3 using TensorFlow-Keras
libraries. We have run the model on Google Colab Pro with
Tesla P100-PCIE-16GB, and 32 GB RAM. To measure the
performance of our CNN model, we used a variety of met-
rics.

In our experiment, the original dataset consists of one
thousand ninety-seven (1097) CT scan images. We have in-
creased the dataset to eight thousand 8461 images using

Figure 3: The confusion matrix for the proposed model to
detect the lung cancer.

augmentation methods. Six thousand three hundred forty-
five images were used for training, and 2116 images were

[...]

Figure ??
and Figure 5 show the proposed CNN model’s accuracy and
loss for the training versus validation diagrams over the ten
epochs. Table 3 shows the proposed model oveall statistical
results.

In our experiment, the original dataset consists of one
thousand ninety-seven (1097) CT scan images. We have in-
creased the dataset to eight thousand four hundred sixty-one
(8461) images using augmentation methods. Six thousand
three hundred forty-five (6345) images were used for train-
ing, and two thousand one hundred sixteen (2116) images
were used for validation. The training images were divided
into three classes, benign cases consisted of nine hundred
sixty-one (961) images, malignant cases consisted of three
thousand sixty-seven (3067) images, and normal cases con-
sisted of two thousand three hundred seventeen (2317) im-
ages. Also, the validation images were divided into three
classes, benign cases consisted of three hundred twenty-one
(321) images, malignant cases consisted of one thousand
twenty-three (1023) images, and normal cases consisted of
seven hundred seventy-two (772) images. The performance
of the CNN model was assessed using the confusion ma-
trix. Table 4.4 shows the confusion matrix report. Precision
for benign, malignant, and normal cases are 98%, 1.00, and
98%, respectively. The results of sensitivity (recall) for be-